

# QUEBEC FEDERATION OF HOME AND SCHOOL ASSOCIATIONS INC. LA FÉDÉRATION QUÉBÉCOISE DES ASSOCIATIONS FOYERS-ÉCOLES INC.

3285 Cavendish Blvd., Suite 560, Montreal, Quebec H4B 2L9
Tel: (514) 481-5619 Fax: (514) 481-5610 www.qfhsa.org e-mail: info@qfhsa.org

#### **RESOLUTION 2018-04**

## CHANGES TO QFHSA BY-LAWS-ADDITION OF ARTICLE XIII DISSOLUTION

**WHEREAS** it is recommended by the Board of Directors of the Quebec Federation of Home and School Associations that the By-Laws be updated to include an article that deals with the event of dissolution.

**THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board of Directors of the Quebec Federation of Home and School Associations urges the Membership to adopt the addition of Article XIII to the By-Laws as presented.

#### ARTICLE XIII

### **DISSOLUTION**

- 1. Voluntary dissolution of the <u>Quebec Federation of Home and School Associations</u> requires the following:
  - a. An Executive decision to disband can only be taken by a two-thirds vote of members present at a General Meeting, provided that there is a quorum at such a meeting in accordance with <u>Quebec Federation of Home and School</u>
     <u>Associations</u> By-Laws, and that a formal notice of such an intent has been forwarded to all members, and that a motion to disband has been included in the announcement of the General Meeting;
  - b. The reasons for a proposal of dissolution shall be forwarded in writing to the Membership at least sixty (60) days before any action is taken;
  - c. In the case of a decision to dissolve, all its remaining assets after payment of its debts shall be sent to Quebec charities with educational or literacy mandates and the decision ratified by the membership.

#### Destinations:

Presidents of Home and School Association Canadian Revenue Agency Canadian Home and School Federation Government of Quebec